

NO. SC96683

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

**R.M.A. b/n/f RACHELLE APPLEBERRY,**

**Appellant/Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**BLUE SPRINGS R-IV SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,**

**Respondents/Defendants.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County  
Division 15, Hon. Marco A. Roldan**

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS**

---

Steven F. Coronado      Mo. Bar No. 36392  
Mark D. Katz              Mo. Bar No. 35776  
CORONADO KATZ LLC  
14 West Third Street, Suite 200  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone: (816) 410-6600  
Facsimile: (816) 337-3892  
*steve@coronadokatz.com*  
*mark@corondokatz.com*

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS  
BLUE SPRINGS R-IV SCHOOL DISTRICT and  
BLUE SPRINGS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF  
EDUCATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO POINTS I AND II ..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE THE PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION SECTION OF THE MISSOURI HUMAN RIGHTS ACT PROSCRIBES ACTIVITIES OF “PERSONS” AND PUBLIC ENTITIES SUCH AS RESPONDENTS ARE NOT “PERSONS” AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN THE ACT. (Response to Appellant’s Point II) ..... 14

A. The Legislature Did Not Include Public Entities in § 213.065.2..... 14

B. The Use of the Term “Corporations” in the Definition of “Person” Does Not Include Public Corporations Such as School Districts. .... 16

C. Related Statutes Show the Legislature Did Not Intend to Create a Cause of Action Against Public Entities for Discrimination in a Public Accommodation..... 18

D. The School District is not Liable for Public Accommodation Discrimination under § 213.070(3)..... 20

E. Conclusion. .... 22

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE THE MISSOURI HUMAN RIGHTS ACT’S PROHIBITION AGAINST SEX DISCRIMINATION DOES NOT EXTEND PROTECTION TO CLAIMS BASED ON GENDER IDENTITY OR TRANSGENDER STATUS. (Response to Appellant’s Point I) 23

A. In the MHRA, the Word “Sex” Means Male and Female and Does Not Include Gender Identity. .... 23

B. Gender-Related Trait and Sex Stereotyping Analyses Do Not Apply to these Facts. .... 29

C. The Evolution of Cases in Other Jurisdictions Should Do Not Overrule the Intent of the Legislature ..... 32

D. Conclusion ..... 33

III. APPELLANT’S POINT III IS NOT CONTESTED..... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.F. v. Hazelwood School Dist.*, 491 S.W.3d 628, 634 (Mo. App. 2016)..... 17

*Bromwell v. Nixon*, 361 S.W.3d 393, 398 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 10

*Carpenter v. King*, 679 S.W.2d 866, 868 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 14

*Casualty Reciprocal Exchange v. Missouri Employers Mut. Ins. Co.*, 956 S.W.2d 249,  
253 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 15

*City of Webster Groves v. Smith*, 340 Mo. 798, 800-801, 102 S.W.2d 618, 619 (1937).. 15

*Costa v. Allen*, 274 S.W.3d 461, 462 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 10

*Davis v. Board of Trustees of North Kansas City Hospital*, No. 14-0625-W-CV-ODS,  
2015 WL 8811516 \*4 (W.D.Mo. March 2, 2015) ..... 15

*Doe ex rel. Subia v. Kansas City, Mo. School Dist.*, 372 S.W.3d 43, 50-51 (Mo. App.  
2012)..... 19

*Etissy v. Utah Transit Auth.*, 502 F.3d 1215, 1224 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 30

*Eure v. Sage Corp.*, 61 F.Supp.3d 651, 661, No. 5:12-cv-1119-DAE, 2015 WL 6611997,  
at \*6 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2014)..... 30

*G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board*, 822 F.3d 709 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ... 31

*Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm*, 137 S.Ct. 1239 (2017) ..... 32

*Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board*, 869 F.3d 286 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)..... 32

*Howard v. City of Kansas City*, 332 S.W.3d 772, 780 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 11

*Johnson v. Bi-State Dev. Agency*, 793 S.W.2d 864, 866 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 16

*Johnson v. Fresh Mark, Inc.*, 337 F.Supp.2d 996, 1000 (N.D. Ohio 2003) *aff'd*, 98 Fed. Appx. 461 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 31

*Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburg of Com. Systems of Higher Educ.*, 97 F.Supp.3d 657 (D. Penn. 2015)..... 30

*Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Products, Inc.*, 911 S.W.2d 622, 624 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 11

*King General Contractors, Inc. v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints*, 821 S.W.2d 495, 498-99 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 33

*Krasney v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.*, 765 S.W.2d 646, 650 (Mo. App. 1989)..... 13

*Lockhart v. Kansas City*, 351 Mo. 1218, 175 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. 1943)..... 16

*Midstate Oil Co. v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights*, 679 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. banc 1984) . 28

*Newsome v. Kansas City, Mo. School District*, 520 S.W.3d 769, 780 (Mo. banc 2017) .. 10

*Norberg v. Montgomery*, 351 Mo. 180, 187, 173 S.W.2d 387, 390 (Mo. 1947) ..... 20

*Peters v. Wady Industries, Inc.*, 489 S.W.3d 784, 793 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 11

*Pittman v. Cook Paper Recycling Corp.*, 478 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. 2015) ..... 23

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) ..... 29

*RMA by Appleberry v. Blue Springs R-IV School Dist.*, WD 80005, 2017 WL 3026757 \*5-7 (July 18, 2017) ..... 23

*Self v. Midwest Orthopedics Foot & Ankle*, 272 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... 28

*Spradling v. SSM Health Care St. Louis*, 313 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 20

*St. Joseph Light & Power Co. v. Nodaway Worth Elec. Co-op., Inc.*, 822 S.W.2d 574, 576 (Mo. App. 1992) ..... 17

*State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel*, 285 S.W.3d 327, 329 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 10

*State ex rel. Ormerod v. Hamilton*, 130 S.W.3d 571, 572 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 15

*Stegner v. Milligan*, 523 S.W.3d 538, 541 (Mo. App. 2017) ..... 33

**Statutes**

§ 213.010(14), RSMo. .... 13

§ 213.010(7), RSMo. .... 18

§ 213.010(8), RSMo ..... 18

§ 213.055.1(3), RSMo. .... 18

§ 213.065.2, RSMo..... 14

§ 213.070(3), RSMo. .... 19

**Other Authorities**

Show-Me No Discrimination: The Missouri Non-Discrimination Act and Expanding

Civil Rights Protection to Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity, 79 UMKC

L.Rev. 741 (2011)..... 24

Webster’s NewWorld Dictionary, 2<sup>nd</sup> College Ed., p. 1305 (1986)..... 22

**Regulations**

4 CSR 180-3.040 ..... 23

4 CSR 180-3.040(16)..... 28

8 CSR 60-3.040 ..... 23

8 CSR 60-3.040(12)..... 24
